

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 05-1168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1302,

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor**

**DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424-0001**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Interactions between Warden Pugh and Eric Nicholls.....	5
1. August 1999 “get acquainted” meeting and ensuing unfair labor practice complaint.....	5
2. Nicholls’ non-selection for promotion.....	7
3. Pugh’s and Nicholls’ May 3, 2001 meeting.....	14
4. The General Counsel’s Complaint.....	17
C. The ALJ’s Decision.....	17
1. Nicholls’ non-selection.....	18
2. Pugh’s and Nicholls’ May 3, 2001 meeting.....	21
D. The Authority’s Decision.....	22
1. Nicholls’ non-selection.....	22
2. Pugh’s and Nicholls’ May 3, 2001 meeting.....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
ARGUMENT.....	30
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE AUTHORITY’S DETERMINATIONS THAT THE AGENCY DID NOT VIOLATE § 7116(a)(1), (2), OR (4) WHEN THE WARDEN DID NOT SELECT NICHOLLS FOR PROMOTION AND THAT THE AGENCY DID NOT VIOLATE § 7116(A)(1) WHEN THE WARDEN TOLD NICHOLLS THAT THERE WERE CERTAIN CORRUPT, CRIMINAL, EMPLOYEES WHOSE CAREERS HE WOULD NOT ADVANCE	30
A. The Authority Correctly Held that No ULP was Committed When Warden Pugh did not Select Eric Nicholls for Promotion.....	30
1. The appropriate legal analysis	30
2. The Authority’s decision is supported by substantial evidence	32
3. The union’s remaining argument on this point is incorrect.....	36
B. The Authority Correctly Held, and Substantial Evidence Supports, that no ULP was Committed during the May 3, 2001, Meeting between Warden Pugh and Eric Nicholls	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

ADDENDUM

Page No.

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations
Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000) A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	25, 26
* <i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm.</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	32
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Holo-Krome Co. v. NLRB</i> , 954 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1992)	32
<i>NLRB v. CWI of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Overnight Transp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Palace Sports and Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
* <i>Power v. FLRA</i> , 146 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35
* <i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir 2000)	32, 38
<i>Underwriters Lab., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

	Page No.
* <i>Department of the Air Force, Ogden Air Logistics Center, Hill Air Force Base, Utah</i> , 35 F.L.R.A. 891 (1990)	21, 38
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Air Force Material Command, Warner Robins Air Logistics Ctr., Robins AFB, Ga.</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 1201 (2000)	23, 31
<i>Dep't of Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr., Brockton and West Roxbury, Mass.</i> , 43 F.L.R.A. 780 (1991))	31
<i>Dep't of Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr., Leavenworth, Kan.</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 315 (2004)	31
* <i>Letterkenny Army Depot</i> , 35 F.L.R.A. 113 (1990)	18, 22, 23, 30, 31
<i>Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, N.H.</i> , 49 F.L.R.A. 1522 (1994)	31

DECISION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 634 (1992)	32
---	----

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	1
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	2, 3, 6, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25, 27, 30, 32, 36, 38
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(2)	2, 3, 17, 18, 21, 24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 36
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(4)	2, 3, 17, 18, 21, 24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
5 U.S.C. § 7118	3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	27
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	32
 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 2423.41(a)	6
